BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Union Electric Company d/b/a )
AmerenUE for Authority to File Tariffs Increasing )
Rates for Electric Service Provided to Customers ) Case No. ER-2007-0002
In the Company’s Missouri Service Area. ) Tariff No. YE-2007-0007

In the Matter of the Tariff Filing of Union Electric )
Company d/b/a AmerenUE, for Authority to File )
Tariffs Increasing Rates for Natural Gas Service ) Case No. GR-2007-0003
Provided to Customers in its Missouri Service ) Tariff No. YE-2007-0008
Area. )

PUBLIC COUNSEL’S RECOMMENDATIONS
FOR NOTICE AND PUBLIC HEARINGS

COMES NOW the Office of the Public Counsel (Public Counsel) and state as follows:

1. On August 14, 2006, the Commission issued its Order Granting Motion to Extend
Deadline for Filing Public Hearing Recommendations and directed the parties to file
recommendations as to the times, dates and locations for local public hearings regarding the
proposed rate increases on or before August 25, 2006.

2. Public Counsel recommends combined public hearings in the areas where Ameren
serves both gas and electric customers.

3. Public Counsel recommends that the public hearings be scheduled mid-January as
the Commission’s calendar permits. In some areas, such as St. Louis city and county, Ameren
serves electric customers only, in other areas, such as Columbia, Ameren serves only gas

customers and in still other areas, Ameren serves both, such as Jefferson City.



Locations

St. Louis City — noon and evening
St. Louis County - noon and evening
Columbia — evening

Jefferson City - evening

Mexico - evening

Wentzville - evening

Cape Girardeau - noon

Kirksville - noon

Excelsior Springs — noon

Rolla — evening

4. On July 11, 2006, the Commission issued its Order Directing Notice, Suspending

Tariff, Setting Hearings, and Directing Filings, directing the parties to agree upon the notice to

the public regarding the local public hearings. Public Counsel is not aware of any consensus

among the parties regarding the public notice, and the Commission’s suspension order did not

make clear which party or parties bears the responsibility for making the filing. Public Counsel

proposes the following notice:

IMPORTANT NOTICE

AmerenUE has filed revised tariff sheets with the Missouri Public Service
Commission (PSC) which would increase the company’s electric service revenues
by approximately $360.7 million, and which would increase the company’s
natural gas service revenues by approximately $10.8 million. For the average
residential customer the proposed increase would be approximately $6.00 per
month for electric and $6.00 per month for natural gas.

Local public hearings have been set before the PSC at the following dates, times

and locations:

**** Public Hearings listed here *****

If you wish to comment or secure information, you may contact the Office
of the Public Counsel, Post Office Box 2230, Jefferson City, Missouri 65102,
telephone (573)751-4857, email opcservice@ded.mo.gov or the Missouri Public
Service Commission, Post Office Box 360, Jefferson City, Missouri 65102,
telephone 800-392-4211, email pscinfo@psc.mo.gov.



mailto:opcservice@ded.mo.gov

The Commission will also conduct an evidentiary hearing at its offices in
Jefferson City during the weeks of March 12 through March 16, March 19
through March 23, and March 26 through March 30, 2007, beginning at 8:30 a.m.

WHEREFORE the Office of the Public Counsel respectfully offers these proposals.

Respectfully submitted,
OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC COUNSEL

/sl Lewis R. Mills, Jr.
By:
Lewis R. Mills, Jr.  (#35275)
Public Counsel
P O Box 2230
Jefferson City, MO 65102
(573) 751-1304
(573) 751-5562 FAX
lewis.mills@ded.mo.gov



mailto:lewis.mills@ded.mo.gov

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing have been mailed, emailed or hand-delivered to the
following this 25th day of August 2006:

General Counsel Office Dottheim Steve

Missouri Public Service Missouri Public Service

Commission Commission

200 Madison Street, Suite 800 200 Madison Street, Suite 800

P.O. Box 360 P.O. Box 360

Jefferson City, MO 65102 Jefferson City, MO 65102

GenCounsel@psc.mo.gov Steve.Dottheim@psc.mo.gov

Coffman John Lowery B James Sullivan R Steven

AARP AmerenUE AmerenUE

871 Tuxedo Blvd 111 South Ninth St., Suite 200 1901 Chouteau Avenue

St. Louis, MO 63119 P.O. Box 918 P.O. Box 66149 (MC 1300)

john@johncoffman.net Columbia, MO 65202-0918 St. Louis, MO 63166-6149
lowery@smithlewis.com srsullivan@ameren.com

Byrne M Thomas Boudreau A Paul Mitten L Russell

AmerenUE Aquila Networks Aquila Networks

1901 Chouteau Avenue 312 East Capitol Avenue 312 E. Capitol Ave

P.O. Box 66149 (MC 1310) P.O. Box 456 P.O. Box 456

St. Louis, MO 63166-6149 Jefferson City, MO 65102 Jefferson City, MO 65102

tbyrne@ameren.com PaulB@brydonlaw.com rmitten@brydonlaw.com

Coffman B John Pendergast C Michael Zucker E Rick

Consumers Council of Missouri Laclede Gas Company Laclede Gas Company

871 Tuxedo Blvd. 720 Olive Street, Suite 1520 720 Olive

St. Louis, MO 63119 St. Louis, MO 63101 St. Louis, MO 63101

john@johncoffman.net mpendergast@lacledegas.com rzucker@lacledegas.com

Carver Gaylin Rich Iveson H. Todd Bindbeutel P Joseph

Missouri Association for Social Missouri Department of Missouri Department of

Welfare Natural Resources Natural Resources

3225-A Emerald Lane 8th Floor, Broadway Building 8th Floor, Broadway Building

P.O. Box 6670 P.O. Box 899 P.O. Box 899

Jefferson City, MO 65102-6670 Jefferson City, MO 65102 Jefferson City, MO 65102

carver@gptlaw.net todd.iveson@ago.mo.gov joe.bindbeutel@ago.mo.gov



Langeneckert C Lisa
Missouri Energy Group

911 Washington Ave., 7th
Floor

St. Louis, MO 63101
Ilangeneckert@stolarlaw.com

Conrad Stuart

Noranda Aluminum, Inc.
3100 Broadway, Suite 1209
Kansas City, MO 64111
stucon@fcplaw.com

Vuylsteke M Diana

Missouri Industrial Energy
Consumers

211 N. Broadway, Suite 3600
St. Louis, MO 63102
dmvuylsteke@bryancave.com

Micheel Douglas

State of Missouri

PO Box 899

Jefferson City, MO 65102
douglas.micheel@ago.mo.gov

Champagne H Lyell
MOKAN, CCAC

906 Olive, Suite 1110

St. Louis, MO 63101
lyell@champagneLaw.com

/sl Lewis R. Mills, Jr.
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